
The Warburtons of
Edenfield

Ray Warburton
Based on a tree supplied by Anthony Carter

with input from Nicolas Blackhurst & David Hardman
Last Updated: 22nd July 2010



Table of Contents

Produced by Legacy on 22 Jul 2010

 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .Descendants of Thomas Warburton of Edenfield 1

 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .Descendants of Thomas Warburton 5

 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .    First Generation 5

 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .    Second Generation 5

 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .    Third Generation 5

 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .    Fourth Generation 5

 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .    Fifth Generation 6

 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .    Sixth Generation 6

 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .    Seventh Generation 6

 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .    Eighth Generation 7

 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .    Ninth Generation 7

 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .    Tenth Generation 8

 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .    11th Generation 9

 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .    12th Generation 10

 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .    13th Generation 12

 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .    14th Generation 13

 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .Name Index 15





Descendants of Thomas Warburton of Edenfield 1

Produced by Legacy on 22 Jul 2010

1-Thomas Warburton d. After 1559

+Unknown

2-Francis Warburton d. Bef 1559

+Ann

3-Thomas Warburton b. Bef 1558, Stubbins Hall, Edenfield, Lancashire, d. 1634, Stubbins Hall, Edenfield, Lancashire

+Unknown

4-Francis Warburton b. 1583, d. 18 Apr 1649, Stubbins Hall, Edenfield, Lancashire

+Margaret Rawstorne d. 1649

5-Alice Warburton b. 1604, (Bury, St Mary, Lancashire)

5-Elizabeth Warburton b. 1607, (Bury, St Mary, Lancashire)

5-Katharine Warburton b. 1610, (Bury, St Mary, Lancashire)

5-Marie Warburton b. 1613, Stubbins Hall, Edenfield, Lancashire

5-Susan Warburton b. 1614, Stubbins Hall, Edenfield, Lancashire

5-Thomas Warburton b. 1617, (Bury, St Mary, Lancashire)

+Alice d. After 1651

5-John Warburton b. 1621, Stubbins Hall, Edenfield, Lancashire, d. Jun 1693, (Bury, St Mary, Lancashire)

+Katherine Ramsbotham b. 1637

6-John Warburton b. 1656, Stubbins Hall, Edenfield, Lancashire, d. 10 Jul 1693, Bury, Lancashire

+Ellen Farnsworth

6-Thomas Warburton b. 1658

6-Peter Warburton b. 26 Aug 1665, Ramsbottom, Lancashire, d. 24 Feb 1737, Stubbins Lane, Edenfield,
Lancashire

+Mary Holding b. 1668, d. 8 Dec 1750, Holcombe, Lancashire

7-John Warburton b. 1693, d. 27 Apr 1754, Edenfield, Lancashire

+Anne b. 1697, d. 23 Apr 1750, Holcombe, Lancashire

8-Peter Warburton b. 1720, d. 7 Feb 1757, Holcombe, Lancashire

7-Thomas Warburton b. 1703, d. 17 Oct 1763, Hencock, Edenfield, Lancashire

+Martha Emit b. 1698, d. Jul 1774, Hencock, Edensfield, Lancashie

8-Peter Warburton b. 1 Feb 1732, Hencock, Edenfield, Lancashire, d. 10 Nov 1810, Holcombe, Lancashire

+Elizabeth Wolstanholme b. Abt 1730, Bury, Lancashire, d. 27 Feb 1821, Holcombe, Lancashire

9-John Warburton b. 1759, Hencock, Edenfield, Lancashire

9-Martha Warburton b. 1760, Hencock, Edenfield, Lancashire

9-Thomas Warburton b. Abt 1763, Hencock, Edenfield, Lancashire, d. 1 Jul 1810, Edenfield,
Lancashire

+Millicent Turner b. 1762, Holcombe, Lancashire, d. 1794

10-Betty Warburton b. 5 May 1788, Carr, Edenfield, Lancashire

10-John Warburton b. 2 Nov 1790, Carr, Edenfield, Lancashire, d. 1882, Haslingden, Lancashire

+Susan Schofield b. 1793, Tottington Higher End, Lancashire, d. 1883, Haslingden, Lancashire

11-Thomas Warburton b. 1 Dec 1812, Edenfield, Lancashire, d. 1880, Haslingden, Lancashire

+Catherine Eccles b. 1813, Chorley, Lancashire, d. Feb 1886, Haslingden, Lancashire

12-Betty Warburton b. 1835, Haslingden, Lancashire, d. After 1891

+Thomas Barnes b. Abt 1835, Hutchbank. Haslingden, Lancashire

12-John Warburton b. 1836, Haslingden, Lancashire, d. After 1901



Descendants of Thomas Warburton of Edenfield 2

Produced by Legacy on 22 Jul 2010

+Mary Ann Lund b. 1856, d. 1863 (see John Warburton on page 1)

13-Catherine L Warburton b. 1859, Haslingden, Lancashire, d. After 1901

+Tom Booth b. 1858, Rawtenstall, Lancashire, d. Bef 1901

13-Robert L Warburton b. 1862, Haslingden, Lancashire, d. 13 Nov 1862, Haslingden,
Lancashire

+Harriet Ann Bradburn b. 1836, Stockport, Cheshire, d. After 1901 (see John Warburton on
page 1)

13-John Dean Warburton b. 1869, Haslingden, Lancashire, d. After 1901

+Nancy b. 1869, Haslingden, Lancashire, d. After 1901

13-Samuel Bradburn Warburton b. 1870, Haslingden, Lancashire, d. After 1901

+Alice Ellis b. 1870, Shrewsbury, Shropshire

14-Frances Warburton b. 1889, Haslingden, Lancashire

14-William Henry Warburton b. 1892, Haslingden, Lancashire

14-Annie Mary Warburton b. 1894, Haslingden, Lancashire

14-John Dean Warburton b. 1897, Haslingden, Lancashire, d. 1961, Sabden,
Lancashire

+Margaret Massey b. 1896, d. 1976

15-Samuel Warburton b. 1920

+Gwen

15-Bertha Warburton b. 1922, d. 1954, (Sabden, St Nicholas, Lancashire)

15-Squire Warburton b. 1 May 1924, Padiham, Lancashire, d. 1 Aug 1993

+Jean Harris

15-Alice Warburton b. 1928, d. Aug 1998, Newtown, Powys

15-Derek Warburton b. 1930, d. 23 Aug 1993, Sabden, Lancashire

+Barbara

14-Samuel Bradburn Warburton b. 22 Apr 1900, Haslingden, Lancashire, d. 1952,
Sabden, Lancashire

14-Thomas Warburton b. Abt 1902, Haslingden, Lancashire

14-Harold Warburton b. 1905, Haslingden, Lancashire

14-Albert Warburton b. 1907, Haslingden, Lancashire

13-William Eccles Warburton b. 1872, Haslingden, Lancashire, d. 1889, Haslingden,
Lancashire

13-Thomas Eccles Warburton b. 1874, Haslingden, Lancashire

+Mary Elizabeth Platt

13-Hannah Mary Warburton b. 1876, Haslingden, Lancashire, d. After 1901

+Thomas Baxendale b. 1876, Bury, Lancashire, d. After 1901

12-Susannah Warburton b. Oct 1837, Haslingden, Lancashire, d. Dec 1837, Haslingden,
Lancashire

12-James Warburton b. 1839, Haslingden, Lancashire, d. 1840, Haslingden, Lancashire

12-Thomas Warburton b. 1842, Haslingden, Lancashire

+Jane Isherwood b. 1842, Haslingden, Lancashire

13-Francis Warburton b. 1868, Haslingden, Lancashire

12-Susan Warburton b. 6 May 1846, Flash Mills, Haslingden, Lancashire, d. After 1901

+George Hargreaves d. After 1901



Descendants of Thomas Warburton of Edenfield 3

Produced by Legacy on 22 Jul 2010

12-Catherine Warburton b. 1848, Haslingden, Lancashire, d. 1868, Haslingden, Lancashire

+Richard Fell Hindle  (see Catherine Warburton on page 2)

12-Albert Warburton b. 1850, Haslingden, Lancashire, d. Jan 1922, Haslingden, Lancashire

+Kathleen Cooper Quinn b. 1854, Clonmel, Tipperary, Ireland

13-Thomas Warburton b. 1882, Haslingden, Lancashire, d. 23 May 1926

+Alethea Bonaker Gale

14-Kathleen Warburton

+H Hardman

14-Marjorie Warburton

13-Albert Warburton b. 1885, Haslingden, Lancashire, d. 2 Aug 1950

+Nellie Hewson Story-Bates

14-Thomas Desmond Warburton b. 1915, Haslingden, Lancashire

14-Albert Maurice Warburton b. 1918, Haslingden, Lancashire

14-Kenneth Hewson Warburton b. 1920, Haslingden, Lancashire

13-George Victor Warburton b. 21 Apr 1888, Haslingden, Lancashire, d. 1950

+Elizabeth Wood

14-George Victor Cooper Warburton b. 4 Apr 1921, Haslingden, Lancashire, d. 7
Jul 1944, Caen, Normandy, France

14-Cecil Warburton b. 19 Sep 1923, Haslingden, Lancashire

+Olive Britland b. 12 Oct 1925

14-Flora Marguerite Warburton b. 30 Jun 1925, Haslingden, Lancashire

+Derek Fenton

13-Flora Marguerite Warburton b. 1890, Haslingden, Lancashire

+Dr Albert C Peterson

13-Harold Warburton b. 1893, Haslingden, Lancashire

+Evelyn M Gale

14-Thomas G Warburton b. 1920, Haslingden, Lancashire

12-Sarah Ann Warburton b. 1855, Haslingden, Lancashire

11-Betty Warburton b. 1815, Tottington Higher End, Lancashire, d. Nov 1906, Haslingden,
Lancashire

11-Milly Warburton b. 1819, Edenfield, Lancashire

11-Millicent Warburton b. 1823, Pinfold, Edenfield, Lancashire, d. 9 Apr 1892, Ramsbottom,
Lancashire

+John Butterworth b. 25 May 1823, Haslingden, Lancashire, d. 3 Apr 1909, Bury, Lancashire

11-Susan Warburton b. 5 Nov 1825, Hardsough, Edenfield, Lancashire, d. 4 May 1841,
(Edenfield Parish Church, Lancashire)

11-Jane Warburton b. 17 May 1828, Edenfield, Lancashire, d. After 1891

+John Maxwell b. 1831, Haslingden, Lancashire, d. Bef 1881

11-John Warburton b. 13 Apr 1832, Haslingden, Lancashire, d. 10 May 1894, (Haslingden,
Lancashire)

+Martha Lord b. 1829, Todmorden, Yorkshire, d. 1887, Haslingden, Lancashire

12-Matilda Warburton b. 1861, Haslingden, Lancashire, d. After 1901

+Vernon Stott b. 1856, Haslingden, Lancashire, d. After 1901

12-Fred Lord Warburton b. 1863, Haslingden, Lancashire, d. 1865, Haslingden, Lancashire



Descendants of Thomas Warburton of Edenfield 4

Produced by Legacy on 22 Jul 2010

12-Frank Lord Warburton b. 1865, Haslingden, Lancashire, d. 1865, Haslingden,
Lancashire

+Isabella Sargent b. , Low Moor, Yorkshire (see John Warburton on page 3)

11-Matilda Warburton b. 1837, Haslingden, Lancashire, d. Oct 1856, (Edenfield Parish Church,
Lancashire)

9-Peter Warburton b. 1765, Hencock, Edenfield, Lancashire, d. Bef 1771

9-James Warburton b. 1765, d. 10 Mar 1823

9-Mary Warburton b. Nov 1768, Hencock, Edenfield, Lancashire

9-Peter Warburton b. Mar 1771, Hencock, Edenfield, Lancashire

9-Betty Warburton b. Jan 1774, Hencock, Edenfield, Lancashire

8-Elizabeth Warburton b. 4 May 1735, Edenfield, Lancashire

+James Haworth

8-Alice Warburton b. 21 Feb 1738, Edenfield, Lancashire

8-Ann Warburton b. 3 Jul 1741, Edenfield, Lancashire

8-John Warburton

+Betty b. 1746, d. 19 Sep 1821

5-Margaret Warburton

+Thomas Browne



Descendants of Thomas Warburton 5

Produced by Legacy on 22 Jul 2010

First Generation

1.  Thomas Warburton died after 1559.

General Notes: This report is based on a tree provided by Anthony Carter, with additional information from Nicolas
Blackhurst, and some additional research into censuses and BMD indices.
 
Thomas was a gentleman.

Thomas married.

His child was:

+ 2 M i. Francis Warburton died before 1559.

Second Generation (Children)

2.  Francis Warburton (Thomas 1) died before 1559.

Francis married Ann.

The child from this marriage was:

+ 3 M i. Thomas Warburton was born before 1558 in Stubbins Hall, Edenfield, Lancashire, died in 1634 in Stubbins
Hall, Edenfield, Lancashire, and was buried in 1634 in Bury, St Mary, Lancashire.

Third Generation (Grandchildren)

3.  Thomas Warburton (Francis 2, Thomas  1) was born before 1558 in Stubbins Hall, Edenfield, Lancashire, died in 1634 in
Stubbins Hall, Edenfield, Lancashire, and was buried in 1634 in Bury, St Mary, Lancashire.

Thomas married.

His child was:

+ 4 M i. Francis Warburton was born in 1583, died on 18 Apr 1649 in Stubbins Hall, Edenfield, Lancashire aged 66,
and was buried on 20 Apr 1649 in Bury, St Mary, Lancashire.

Fourth Generation (Great-Grandchildren)

4.  Francis Warburton (Thomas 3, Francis 2, Thomas  1) was born in 1583, died on 18 Apr 1649 in Stubbins Hall, Edenfield,
Lancashire aged 66, and was buried on 20 Apr 1649 in Bury, St Mary, Lancashire.

General Notes: Francis was described as a gentleman.

Francis married Margaret Rawstorne on 14 Jul 1603 in Bury, St Mary, Lancashire. Margaret died in 1649.

Children from this marriage were:

5 F i. Alice Warburton was born in 1604 and was christened on 11 Nov 1604 in Bury, St Mary, Lancashire.

6 F ii. Elizabeth Warburton was born in 1607 and was christened on 12 Jun 1607 in Bury, St Mary, Lancashire.

7 F iii. Katharine Warburton  was born in 1610 and was christened on 17 Jun 1610 in Bury, St Mary, Lancashire.

8 F iv. Marie Warburton was born in 1613 in Stubbins Hall, Edenfield, Lancashire and was christened on 11 Apr
1613 in Bury, St Mary, Lancashire.

9 F v. Susan Warburton was born in 1614 in Stubbins Hall, Edenfield, Lancashire and was christened on 17 Sep
1614 in Bury, St Mary, Lancashire.

10 M vi. Thomas Warburton was born in 1617 and was christened on 12 Oct 1617 in Bury, St Mary, Lancashire.

General Notes: Since John inherited Stubbins Hall and was living there in 1656, Thomas must have died young
and without male issue.

Thomas married Alice. Alice died after 1651.

+ 11 M vii. John Warburton was born in 1621 in Stubbins Hall, Edenfield, Lancashire, died in Jun 1693 aged 72, and was
buried in Bury, St Mary, Lancashire.

12 F viii. Margaret Warburton .



Descendants of Thomas Warburton 6

Produced by Legacy on 22 Jul 2010

Margaret married Thomas Browne.

General Notes: Thomas Browne was a gentleman.

Fifth Generation (Great Great-Grandchildren)

11.  John Warburton (Francis 4, Thomas  3, Francis 2, Thomas  1) was born in 1621 in Stubbins Hall, Edenfield, Lancashire, died in
Jun 1693 aged 72, and was buried in Bury, St Mary, Lancashire.

General Notes: John went to Bolton School, and entered St. Johns College, Cambridge in 1639, aged 17 and graduated. He
was an MA in 1664, and a minister on the Holcombe/Edenfield circuit 1667-91. He inherited Stubbins Hall, but sold it in
1666.

John married Katherine Ramsbotham . Katherine was born in 1637.

General Notes: Katherine was the daughter Peter Ramsbotham.

Children from this marriage were:

13 M i. John Warburton was born in 1656 in Stubbins Hall, Edenfield, Lancashire, was christened on 2 Nov 1656 in
Bury, St Mary, Lancashire, died on 10 Jul 1693 in Bury, Lancashire aged 37, and was buried on 11 Jul 1693 in
Bury, St Mary, Lancashire.

John married Ellen Farnsworth on 28 Feb 1681 in Bury, St Mary, Lancashire.

14 M ii. Thomas Warburton was born in 1658.

+ 15 M iii. Peter Warburton was born on 26 Aug 1665 in Ramsbottom, Lancashire, was christened on 5 Sep 1665 in
Bury, St Mary, Lancashire, died on 24 Feb 1737 in Stubbins Lane, Edenfield, Lancashire aged 71, and was
buried on 26 Feb 1737 in Holcombe, St Emmanuel, Lancashire.

Sixth Generation (3rd Great-Grandchildren)

15.  Peter Warburton (John 5, Francis 4, Thomas  3, Francis 2, Thomas  1) was born on 26 Aug 1665 in
Ramsbottom, Lancashire, was christened on 5 Sep 1665 in Bury, St Mary, Lancashire, died on 24 Feb 1737 in Stubbins Lane,
Edenfield, Lancashire aged 71, and was buried on 26 Feb 1737 in Holcombe, St Emmanuel, Lancashire.

General Notes: Peter was a clothier.

Peter married Mary Holding on 30 May 1693 in Manchester, Lancashire. Mary was born in 1668 and died on 8 Dec 1750 in
Holcombe, Lancashire aged 82.

Children from this marriage were:

+ 16 M i. John Warburton was born in 1693, died on 27 Apr 1754 in Edenfield, Lancashire aged 61, and was buried on
28 Apr 1754 in Holcombe, St Emmanuel, Lancashire.

+ 17 M ii. Thomas Warburton was born in 1703, died on 17 Oct 1763 in Hencock, Edenfield, Lancashire aged 60, and
was buried on 19 Oct 1763 in Holcombe, St Emmanuel, Lancashire.

Seventh Generation (4th Great-Grandchildren)

16.  John Warburton (Peter 6, John 5, Francis 4, Thomas  3, Francis 2, Thomas  1) was born in 1693, died on 27 Apr 1754 in
Edenfield, Lancashire aged 61, and was buried on 28 Apr 1754 in Holcombe, St Emmanuel, Lancashire.

John married Anne. Anne was born in 1697 and died on 23 Apr 1750 in Holcombe, Lancashire aged 53.

The child from this marriage was:

18 M i. Peter Warburton was born in 1720, died on 7 Feb 1757 in Holcombe, Lancashire aged 37, and was buried on
8 Feb 1757 in Holcombe, St Emmanuel, Lancashire.

17.  Thomas Warburton (Peter 6, John 5, Francis 4, Thomas  3, Francis 2, Thomas  1) was born in 1703, died on 17 Oct 1763 in
Hencock, Edenfield, Lancashire aged 60, and was buried on 19 Oct 1763 in Holcombe, St Emmanuel, Lancashire.

Thomas married Martha Emit on 26 Nov 1730 in Bury, St Mary, Lancashire. Martha was born in 1698 and died in Jul 1774 in
Hencock, Edensfield, Lancashie aged 76.

Children from this marriage were:

+ 19 M i. Peter Warburton was born on 1 Feb 1732 in Hencock, Edenfield, Lancashire, was christened on 11 Feb 1732
in Edenfield Parish Church, Lancashire, died on 10 Nov 1810 in Holcombe, Lancashire aged 78, and was buried



Descendants of Thomas Warburton 7

Produced by Legacy on 22 Jul 2010

on 13 Nov 1810 in Holcombe, St Emmanuel, Lancashire.

20 F ii. Elizabeth Warburton was born on 4 May 1735 in Edenfield, Lancashire and was christened on 18 May 1735 in
Edenfield Parish Church, Lancashire.

Elizabeth married James Haworth on 11 Jan 1757.

21 F iii. Alice Warburton was born on 21 Feb 1738 in Edenfield, Lancashire and was christened on 5 Mar 1738 in
Edenfield Parish Church, Lancashire.

22 F iv. Ann Warburton was born on 3 Jul 1741 in Edenfield, Lancashire and was christened on 12 Jul 1741 in
Edenfield Parish Church, Lancashire.

23 M v. John Warburton.

General Notes: John was a carpenter.

John married Betty. Betty was born in 1746 and died on 19 Sep 1821 aged 75.

Eighth Generation (5th Great-Grandchildren)

19.  Peter Warburton (Thomas 7, Peter 6, John 5, Francis 4, Thomas  3, Francis 2, Thomas  1) was
born on 1 Feb 1732 in Hencock, Edenfield, Lancashire, was christened on 11 Feb 1732 in Edenfield Parish Church, Lancashire, died
on 10 Nov 1810 in Holcombe, Lancashire aged 78, and was buried on 13 Nov 1810 in Holcombe, St Emmanuel, Lancashire.

General Notes: When Peter died he was living in Ramsbottom Lane.

Peter married Elizabeth Wolstanholme on 27 Dec 1757 in Bury, St Mary, Lancashire. Elizabeth was born about 1730 in Bury,
Lancashire, was christened on 4 Jan 1730 in Bury, St Mary, Lancashire, and died on 27 Feb 1821 in Holcombe, Lancashire aged
about 91.

General Notes: Elizabeth was the daughter of Lawrence Wolstanholme.

Children from this marriage were:

24 M i. John Warburton was born in 1759 in Hencock, Edenfield, Lancashire and was christened on 11 Mar 1759 in
Edenfield Parish Church, Lancashire.

25 F ii. Martha Warburton  was born in 1760 in Hencock, Edenfield, Lancashire and was christened on 29 Nov 1760
in Edenfield Parish Church, Lancashire.

+ 26 M iii. Thomas Warburton was born about 1763 in Hencock, Edenfield, Lancashire, was christened on 9 Jan 1763 in
Edenfield Parish Church, Lancashire, and died on 1 Jul 1810 in Edenfield, Lancashire aged about 47.

27 M iv. Peter Warburton was born in 1765 in Hencock, Edenfield, Lancashire, was christened on 27 Oct 1765 in
Edenfield Parish Church, Lancashire, and died before 1771.

28 M v. James Warburton was born in 1765 and died on 10 Mar 1823 aged 58.

General Notes: James was employed by John Kay for 40 years.

29 F vi. Mary Warburton  was born in Nov 1768 in Hencock, Edenfield, Lancashire and was christened on 20 Nov
1768 in Edenfield Parish Church, Lancashire.

30 M vii. Peter Warburton was born in Mar 1771 in Hencock, Edenfield, Lancashire and was christened on 29 Mar
1771 in Edenfield Parish Church, Lancashire.

31 F viii. Betty Warburton was born in Jan 1774 in Hencock, Edenfield, Lancashire and was christened on 26 Jan 1774
in Edenfield Parish Church, Lancashire.

Ninth Generation (6th Great-Grandchildren)

26.  Thomas Warburton (Peter 8, Thomas  7, Peter 6, John 5, Francis 4, Thomas  3, Francis 2, Thomas  

1) was born about 1763 in Hencock, Edenfield, Lancashire, was christened on 9 Jan 1763 in Edenfield Parish Church, Lancashire, and
died on 1 Jul 1810 in Edenfield, Lancashire aged about 47.

Thomas married Millicent Turner on 24 Jul 1781 in Bury, St Mary, Lancashire. Millicent was born in 1762 in Holcombe,
Lancashire, was christened on 17 Jul 1762 in Holcombe, St Emmanuel, Lancashire, and died in 1794 aged 32.

Children from this marriage were:

32 F i. Betty Warburton was born on 5 May 1788 in Carr, Edenfield, Lancashire and was christened on 1 Jun 1788 in
Bury, St Mary, Lancashire.

+ 33 M ii. John Warburton was born on 2 Nov 1790 in Carr, Edenfield, Lancashire, was christened on 20 Nov 1790 in



Descendants of Thomas Warburton 8

Produced by Legacy on 22 Jul 2010

Edenfield Parish Church, Lancashire, and died in 1882 in Haslingden, Lancashire aged 92.

Tenth Generation (7th Great-Grandchildren)

33.  John Warburton (Thomas 9, Peter 8, Thomas 7, Peter 6, John 5, Francis 4, Thomas  3, Francis 2,
Thomas  1) was born on 2 Nov 1790 in Carr, Edenfield, Lancashire, was christened on 20 Nov 1790 in Edenfield Parish Church,
Lancashire, and died in 1882 in Haslingden, Lancashire aged 92.

Noted events in his life were:

• He appeared on the census in 1841 in Haslingden, Lancashire. John was a woollen carder living at Waterfoot.

• He appeared on the census in 1851 in Haslingden, Lancashire. John was a cotton manufacturer employing 89 persons, and
living at Waterfoot.

• He appeared on the census in 1861 in Haslingden, Lancashire. John was a cotton manufacturer living at Waterfoot.

• He appeared on the census in 1871 in Haslingden, Lancashire. John was living at Higher Waterfoot Farm.

• He appeared on the census in 1881 in Haslingden, Lancashire. John was a retired cotton manufacturer (89 hands) living at
4 Grane Road.

John married Susan Schofield on 4 Nov 1811 in Bury, St John, Lancashire. Susan was born in 1793 in Tottington Higher End,
Lancashire and died in 1883 in Haslingden, Lancashire aged 90.

Children from this marriage were:

+ 34 M i. Thomas Warburton was born on 1 Dec 1812 in Edenfield, Lancashire, was christened on 13 Dec 1812 in
Edenfield Parish Church, Lancashire, died in 1880 in Haslingden, Lancashire aged 68, and was buried in 1880 in
Holcombe, St Emmanuel, Lancashire.

35 F ii. Betty Warburton was born in 1815 in Tottington Higher End, Lancashire, was christened on 24 Jun 1815 in
Edenfield Parish Church, Lancashire, and died in Nov 1906 in Haslingden, Lancashire aged 91.

Noted events in her life were:

• She appeared on the census in 1871 in Haslingden, Lancashire. Betty was living at Higher Waterfoot Farm.

• She appeared on the census in 1881 in Haslingden, Lancashire. Betty was living at 4 Grane Road with her
parents.

• She appeared on the census in 1891 in Haslingden, Lancashire. Betty was living at 171 Grane Road, off her
own means.

• She appeared on the census in 1901 in Haslingden, Lancashire. Betty was living at 127 Grane Road.

36 F iii. Milly Warburton was born in 1819 in Edenfield, Lancashire and was christened on 4 Apr 1819 in Edenfield
Parish Church, Lancashire.

37 F iv. Millicent Warburton was born in 1823 in Pinfold, Edenfield, Lancashire, was christened on 2 Mar 1823 in
Edenfield Parish Church, Lancashire, and died on 9 Apr 1892 in Ramsbottom, Lancashire aged 69.

General Notes: Millicent died of acute pneumonia.

Millicent married John Butterworth on 10 Aug 1848 in Haslingden, Weslyan Chapel, John Of Syke Side,
Lancashire. John was born on 25 May 1823 in Haslingden, Lancashire, was christened on 1 Jul 1823 in
Haslingden, King St Weslyan Methodist, Lancashire, and died on 3 Apr 1909 in Bury, Lancashire aged 85.

Marriage Notes: John and Millicent had six sons and three daughters. They lived Tottington and Ramsbottom.

General Notes: John was the son of James and Alice Butterworth. He was a cotton mill manager. He died of
senile decay.

38 F v. Susan Warburton was born on 5 Nov 1825 in Hardsough, Edenfield, Lancashire, was christened on 15 Jan
1826 in Edenfield Parish Church, Lancashire, died on 4 May 1841 aged 15, and was buried on 8 May 1841 in
Edenfield Parish Church, Lancashire.

39 F vi. Jane Warburton was born on 17 May 1828 in Edenfield, Lancashire, was christened on 7 Sep 1828 in
Edenfield Parish Church, Lancashire, and died after 1891.

Jane married John Maxwell before 1861. John was born in 1831 in Haslingden, Lancashire and died before
1881.

Marriage Notes: John and Jane had a son and daughter and lived in Bury.

+ 40 M vii. John Warburton was born on 13 Apr 1832 in Haslingden, Lancashire, died on 10 May 1894 aged 62, and was



Descendants of Thomas Warburton 9

Produced by Legacy on 22 Jul 2010

buried on 15 May 1894 in Haslingden, Lancashire.

41 F viii. Matilda Warburton  was born in 1837 in Haslingden, Lancashire, died in Oct 1856 aged 19, and was buried on
11 Oct 1856 in Edenfield Parish Church, Lancashire.

11th Generation (8th Great-Grandchildren)

34.  Thomas Warburton (John 10, Thomas  9, Peter 8, Thomas  7, Peter 6, John 5, Francis 4, Thomas 3,
Francis 2, Thomas  1) was born on 1 Dec 1812 in Edenfield, Lancashire, was christened on 13 Dec 1812 in Edenfield Parish Church,
Lancashire, died in 1880 in Haslingden, Lancashire aged 68, and was buried in 1880 in Holcombe, St Emmanuel, Lancashire.

General Notes: Tom was a member of Commerce Lodge No 215. He was known as “Owd Tom of Flash”.

Noted events in his life were:

• He appeared on the census in 1841 in Haslingden, Lancashire. Thomas was a wollen carder living at Flash Mill.

• He appeared on the census in 1851 in Haslingden, Lancashire. Thomas was a cotton manufacturer employing 89 persons,
and living at Waterfoot.

• He appeared on the census in 1861 in Haslingden, Lancashire. Thomas was a cotton manufacturer (110 employees), living
at Flash Vine House.

• He appeared on the census in 1871 in Haslingden, Lancashire. Thomas was a cotton manufacturer (200 employees), and a
farmer of 20 acres, living at Flash Vine House.

Thomas married Catherine Eccles on 14 Jul 1833 in Bury, St Mary, Lancashire. Catherine was born in 1813 in Chorley,
Lancashire, died in Feb 1886 in Haslingden, Lancashire aged 73, and was buried on 11 Feb 1886 in Haslingden, Lancashire.

Noted events in her life were:

• She appeared on the census in 1881 in Haslingden, Lancashire. Catherine was a cotton manufacturer (160 employees),
living at Flash Vine House.

Children from this marriage were:

42 F i. Betty Warburton was born in 1835 in Haslingden, Lancashire and died after 1891.

Betty married Thomas Barnes in 1854 in Haslingden, Lancashire. Thomas was born about 1835 in Hutchbank.
Haslingden, Lancashire.

Marriage Notes: Thomas and Betty had 4 sons and 6 daughters. They lived at Flash Vine Cottage, Haslingden,
and later at Coal Hey House.

+ 43 M ii. John Warburton was born in 1836 in Haslingden, Lancashire, was christened on 14 Jun 1836 in Haslingden,
Lancashire, and died after 1901.

44 F iii. Susannah Warburton  was born in Oct 1837 in Haslingden, Lancashire, died in Dec 1837 in Haslingden,
Lancashire, and was buried on 27 Dec 1837 in Haslingden, St James, Lancashire.

45 M iv. James Warburton was born in 1839 in Haslingden, Lancashire, was christened on 12 Apr 1839 in Haslingden,
St James, Lancashire, died in 1840 in Haslingden, Lancashire aged 1, and was buried on 26 Apr 1840 in
Haslingden, St James, Lancashire.

+ 46 M v. Thomas Warburton was born in 1842 in Haslingden, Lancashire.

47 F vi. Susan Warburton was born on 6 May 1846 in Flash Mills, Haslingden, Lancashire and died after 1901.

General Notes: Susan was a bonnet maker before she married.

Susan married George Hargreaves on 12 Jun 1871 in Bispham, Holy Trinity, Lancashire. George died after
1901.

Marriage Notes: Susan and George had four sons. They lived in Haslingden, and in Blackpool, Lancashire.

48 F vii. Catherine Warburton was born in 1848 in Haslingden, Lancashire and died in 1868 in Haslingden, Lancashire
aged 20.

General Notes: Catherine was a boarder at Mount Pleasant, Blackpool in 1861. She probably died in childbirth.

Catherine married Richard Fell Hindle in 1867 in Haslingden, Lancashire.

Marriage Notes: Richard and Catherine had one son.

+ 49 M viii. Albert Warburton was born in 1850 in Haslingden, Lancashire, died in Jan 1922 in Haslingden, Lancashire
aged 72, and was buried on 21 Jan 1922 in Haslingden, St James, Lancashire.



Descendants of Thomas Warburton 10

Produced by Legacy on 22 Jul 2010

50 F ix. Sarah Ann Warburton  was born in 1855 in Haslingden, Lancashire.

General Notes: Sarah was at home with her parents at Flash Vine House in 1871. Her life after that is unknown.

40.  John Warburton (John 10, Thomas  9, Peter 8, Thomas  7, Peter 6, John 5, Francis 4, Thomas 3, Francis 

2, Thomas 1) was born on 13 Apr 1832 in Haslingden, Lancashire, died on 10 May 1894 aged 62, and was buried on 15 May 1894 in
Haslingden, Lancashire.

Noted events in his life were:

• He appeared on the census in 1861 in Haslingden, Lancashire. John was a cotton manufcturer living at Victoria Terrace.

• He appeared on the census in 1871 in Haslingden, Lancashire. John was a cotton manufacturer, employing 127, and living
at Greenfield House.

• He appeared on the census in 1881 in Haslingden, Lancashire. John was a cotton manufacturer employing 280, and living
at Greenfield House.

• He appeared on the census in 1891 in Haslingden, Lancashire. John was a manufacturer living at Greenfileld.

John married Martha Lord in 1858. Martha was born in 1829 in Todmorden, Yorkshire and died in 1887 in Haslingden,
Lancashire aged 58.

Marriage Notes: John and Martha's wedding was registered at Halifax in 1q1858.

Children from this marriage were:

51 F i. Matilda Warburton  was born in 1861 in Haslingden, Lancashire and died after 1901.

Matilda married Vernon Stott in 1880 in Haslingden, Lancashire. Vernon was born in 1856 in Haslingden,
Lancashire and died after 1901.

Marriage Notes: Vernon and Matilda had a daughter and lived in Haslingden.

52 M ii. Fred Lord Warburton was born in 1863 in Haslingden, Lancashire, died in 1865 in Haslingden, Lancashire
aged 2, and was buried in Haslingden, Musbury Chapel, Lancashire.

53 M iii. Frank Lord Warburton was born in 1865 in Haslingden, Lancashire, died in 1865 in Haslingden, Lancashire,
and was buried in Haslingden, Musbury Chapel, Lancashire.

John next married Isabella Sargent in 1889. Isabella was born in Low Moor, Yorkshire.

Marriage Notes: John and Isabella's marriage was registered at Bradford, Yorkshire in 2q1889.

12th Generation (9th Great-Grandchildren)

43.  John Warburton (Thomas 11, John 10, Thomas  9, Peter 8, Thomas  7, Peter 6, John 5, Francis 4, Thomas  

3, Francis 2, Thomas  1) was born in 1836 in Haslingden, Lancashire, was christened on 14 Jun 1836 in Haslingden, Lancashire, and died
after 1901.

General Notes: John was known as Jack and managed Blow Up Mill, Flip Road.

Noted events in his life were:

• He appeared on the census in 1861 in Haslingden, Lancashire. John was a cotton manufacturer living at Burgess Nook.

• He appeared on the census in 1871 in Haslingden, Lancashire. John was living at Holden House, Grane Road.

• He appeared on the census in 1881 in Haslingden, Lancashire. John was a cotton manufacturer and gentleman, living at
Holden House.

• He appeared on the census in 1891 in Haslingden, Lancashire. John was a warehouseman living at 16 Warburton
Buildings.

• He appeared on the census in 1901 in Haslingden, Lancashire. John was a cotton warehouseman living at 16 Warburton
Buildings.

John married Mary Ann Lund  in 1856. Mary was born in 1856 and died in 1863 aged 7.

Children from this marriage were:

54 F i. Catherine L Warburton was born in 1859 in Haslingden, Lancashire and died after 1901.

Catherine married Tom Booth in 1881 in Haslingden, Lancashire. Tom was born in 1858 in Rawtenstall,
Lancashire and died before 1901.

Marriage Notes: Tom and Catherine had 2 sons and 3 daughters by 1896. Catherine was a widow in the 1901



Descendants of Thomas Warburton 11

Produced by Legacy on 22 Jul 2010

census. They lived in Haslingden and in 1891 Catherine was a charwoman, servant, and Tom was away from
home.

55 M ii. Robert L Warburton was born in 1862 in Haslingden, Lancashire, died on 13 Nov 1862 in Haslingden,
Lancashire, and was buried on 14 Nov 1862 in Haslingden, St James, Lancashire.

John next married Harriet Ann Bradburn  in 1864 in Stockport, Cheshire. Harriet was born in 1836 in Stockport, Cheshire and
died after 1901.

Marriage Notes: John and Harriet's marriage was registered at Stockport in 2q1864.

Children from this marriage were:

56 M i. John Dean Warburton was born in 1869 in Haslingden, Lancashire and died after 1901.

Noted events in his life were:

• He appeared on the census in 1891 in Haslingden, Lancashire. John was a warehouseman living at 4 Stone St.

• He appeared on the census in 1901 in Haslingden, Lancashire. John was a cotton weaver living at 299 Grane
Rd.

John married Nancy in 1887 in Haslingden, Lancashire. Nancy was born in 1869 in Haslingden, Lancashire and
died after 1901.

Marriage Notes: The FreeBDM transcription of their marriage registration leaves off Nancy's name.

+ 57 M ii. Samuel Bradburn Warburton  was born in 1870 in Haslingden, Lancashire and died after 1901.

58 M iii. William Eccles Warburton was born in 1872 in Haslingden, Lancashire and died in 1889 in Haslingden,
Lancashire aged 17.

59 M iv. Thomas Eccles Warburton was born in 1874 in Haslingden, Lancashire.

General Notes: Thomas and Mary appear to have had a large family as 5 births were registered at Haslingden
between 1911 and 1920 where the mother's name was Platt, i.e the second decade of their marriage.

Thomas married Mary Elizabeth Platt  in 1901 in Haslingden, St James, Lancashire.

Marriage Notes: The marriage was registered at Haslingden in 3q 1901 8e 219 . Lancashire BMD confirms
Mary's identity (ref. HSJ/8/406).

60 F v. Hannah Mary Warburton  was born in 1876 in Haslingden, Lancashire and died after 1901.

Hannah married Thomas Baxendale in 1895 in Haslingden, Lancashire. Thomas was born in 1876 in Bury,
Lancashire and died after 1901.

Marriage Notes: Hannah and Thomas had three daughters by 1901 and lived in Haslingden.

46.  Thomas Warburton (Thomas 11, John 10, Thomas  9, Peter 8, Thomas  7, Peter 6, John 5, Francis 4, Thomas  3,
Francis 2, Thomas  1) was born in 1842 in Haslingden, Lancashire.

General Notes: Tom was a member of Commerce Lodge No 215. He managed Vine Grove Mil.

Noted events in his life were:

• He appeared on the census in 1871 in Haslingden, Lancashire. Thomas was a spinner and manufacturer employing 50, and
living at Flash [Vine House].

Thomas married Jane Isherwood in 1864 in Haslingden, Lancashire. Jane was born in 1842 in Haslingden, Lancashire.

Marriage Notes: Thomas and Jane's marriage was registered in 2q1864. Their lives after the 1871 census are unknown.

The child from this marriage was:

61 F i. Francis Warburton was born in 1868 in Haslingden, Lancashire.

49.  Albert Warburton (Thomas 11, John 10, Thomas  9, Peter 8, Thomas  7, Peter 6, John 5, Francis 4, Thomas  

3, Francis 2, Thomas  1) was born in 1850 in Haslingden, Lancashire, died in Jan 1922 in Haslingden, Lancashire aged 72, and was buried
on 21 Jan 1922 in Haslingden, St James, Lancashire.

General Notes: Albert was a member of Commerce Lodge No 215. He was manager of Spring Vale Mill. He was living at
Flash Vine House when he died.

Noted events in his life were:

• He appeared on the census in 1881 in Haslingden, Lancashire. Albert was living with his mother at Flash Vine House.

• He appeared on the census in 1891 in Haslingden, Lancashire. Albert was a cotton manufacturer living at Vine House.



Descendants of Thomas Warburton 12

Produced by Legacy on 22 Jul 2010

• He appeared on the census in 1901 in Haslingden, Lancashire. Albert was a cotton manufacturer living at Flash Vine
House.

Albert married Kathleen Cooper Quinn in 1880 in Haslingden, Lancashire. Kathleen was born in 1854 in Clonmel, Tipperary,
Ireland.

Children from this marriage were:

+ 62 M i. Thomas Warburton was born in 1882 in Haslingden, Lancashire and died on 23 May 1926 aged 44.

+ 63 M ii. Albert Warburton was born in 1885 in Haslingden, Lancashire and died on 2 Aug 1950 aged 65.

+ 64 M iii. George Victor Warburton was born on 21 Apr 1888 in Haslingden, Lancashire and died in 1950 aged 62.

65 F iv. Flora Marguerite Warburton was born in 1890 in Haslingden, Lancashire.

Flora married Dr Albert C Peterson in 1924 in Yeovil, Somerset.

Marriage Notes: The marriage was registered in 4q 1924 at Yeovil (5c 843).

+ 66 M v. Harold Warburton was born in 1893 in Haslingden, Lancashire.

13th Generation (10th Great-Grandchildren)

57.  Samuel Bradburn Warburton  (John 12, Thomas  11, John 10, Thomas  9, Peter 8, Thomas  7, Peter 6, John 5, Francis 

4, Thomas 3, Francis 2, Thomas  1) was born in 1870 in Haslingden, Lancashire and died after 1901.

Noted events in his life were:

• He appeared on the census in 1891 in Haslingden, Lancashire. Samuel was a cotton weaver living at 17 Hutch Bank.

• He appeared on the census in 1901 in Haslingden, Lancashire. Samuel was a cotton weaver living at 7 Houghtons Rd.

Samuel married Alice Ellis in 1888 in Haslingden, Lancashire. Alice was born in 1870 in Shrewsbury, Shropshire.

Children from this marriage were:

67 F i. Frances Warburton was born in 1889 in Haslingden, Lancashire.

General Notes: Frances possibly married a Mr Bell.

68 M ii. William Henry Warburton was born in 1892 in Haslingden, Lancashire.

69 F iii. Annie Mary Warburton  was born in 1894 in Haslingden, Lancashire.

+ 70 M iv. John Dean Warburton was born in 1897 in Haslingden, Lancashire and died in 1961 in Sabden, Lancashire
aged 64.

71 M v. Samuel Bradburn Warburton  was born on 22 Apr 1900 in Haslingden, Lancashire and died in 1952 in
Sabden, Lancashire aged 52.

72 M vi. Thomas Warburton was born about 1902 in Haslingden, Lancashire.

General Notes: There are several birth registrations for Thomas at Haslingden between 4q 1902 and 3q 1905.

73 M vii. Harold Warburton was born in 1905 in Haslingden, Lancashire.

General Notes: The most likely birth registration for Harold was at Haslingden in 4q 1905 (8e 84).

74 M viii. Albert Warburton was born in 1907 in Haslingden, Lancashire.

General Notes: The only likely birth registration for Albert was at Haslingden in 4q1907 (8e 108).

62.  Thomas Warburton (Albert 12, Thomas  11, John 10, Thomas  9, Peter 8, Thomas  7, Peter 6, John 5, Francis 4,
Thomas  3, Francis 2, Thomas 1) was born in 1882 in Haslingden, Lancashire and died on 23 May 1926 aged 44.

Thomas married Alethea Bonaker Gale in 1905 in Westhampnett, Sussex.

Children from this marriage were:

75 F i. Kathleen Warburton .

Kathleen married H Hardman.

Marriage Notes: Kathleen has 2 sons and 2 daughters.

76 F ii. Marjorie Warburton.

63.  Albert Warburton (Albert 12, Thomas  11, John 10, Thomas  9, Peter 8, Thomas  7, Peter 6, John 5, Francis 4,



Descendants of Thomas Warburton 13

Produced by Legacy on 22 Jul 2010

Thomas  3, Francis 2, Thomas 1) was born in 1885 in Haslingden, Lancashire and died on 2 Aug 1950 aged 65.

Noted events in his life were:

• He appeared on the census in 1901 in Hampstead, London. Albert was a student at the International College, and living at
329 Finchley Rd.

Albert married Nellie Hewson Story-Bates in 1911 in Saddleworth, Yorkshire.

Children from this marriage were:

77 M i. Thomas Desmond Warburton was born in 1915 in Haslingden, Lancashire.

78 M ii. Albert Maurice Warburton was born in 1918 in Haslingden, Lancashire.

79 M iii. Kenneth Hewson Warburton was born in 1920 in Haslingden, Lancashire.

General Notes: Kenneth had four sons.

64.  George Victor Warburton (Albert 12, Thomas  11, John 10, Thomas  9, Peter 8, Thomas  7, Peter 6, John 5, Francis 

4, Thomas 3, Francis 2, Thomas  1) was born on 21 Apr 1888 in Haslingden, Lancashire and died in 1950 aged 62.

General Notes: George was born at Vine House, Grane Road.

George married Elizabeth Wood.

Marriage Notes: The registration of George and Elizabeth's marriage cannot be found on FreeBMD.

General Notes: Elizabeth was of the Pack Horse Inn, Belthorn.

Children from this marriage were:

80 M i. George Victor Cooper Warburton was born on 4 Apr 1921 in Haslingden, Lancashire, died on 7 Jul 1944 in
Caen, Normandy, France aged 23, and was buried in War Cemetery, Hermanville-Sur-Mer.

General Notes: George was born at Quarry Bank, Grane Road. His military service was 1939-44.

81 M ii. Cecil Warburton was born on 19 Sep 1923 in Haslingden, Lancashire.

General Notes: Cecil was born at Quarry Bank, Grane Road.

Cecil married Olive Britland. Olive was born on 12 Oct 1925.

Marriage Notes: Cecil and Olive have 3 sons and a daughter born between 1952 and 1964 at 78 Grane Road,
Lancashire. They have produced 8 grandchildren (2 each), including 2 Warburton grandsons.

82 F iii. Flora Marguerite Warburton was born on 30 Jun 1925 in Haslingden, Lancashire.

General Notes: Flora was born at Quarry Bank, Grane Road.

Flora married Derek Fenton.

Marriage Notes: Flora and Derek had two daughters.

66.  Harold Warburton (Albert 12, Thomas  11, John 10, Thomas  9, Peter 8, Thomas  7, Peter 6, John 5, Francis 4,
Thomas  3, Francis 2, Thomas 1) was born in 1893 in Haslingden, Lancashire.

Harold married Evelyn M Gale in 1919 in Chorley, Lancashire.

The child from this marriage was:

83 M i. Thomas G Warburton was born in 1920 in Haslingden, Lancashire.

General Notes: Thomas had a daughter.

14th Generation (11th Great-Grandchildren)

70.  John Dean Warburton  (Samuel Bradburn  13, John 12, Thomas  11, John 10, Thomas  9, Peter 8, Thomas  7, Peter 6,
John 5, Francis 4, Thomas  3, Francis 2, Thomas  1) was born in 1897 in Haslingden, Lancashire and died in 1961 in Sabden, Lancashire
aged 64.

John married Margaret Massey  in 1919 in Burnley, Lancashire. Margaret was born in 1896 and died in 1976 aged 80.

Children from this marriage were:

84 M i. Samuel Warburton was born in 1920.

General Notes: Samuel had a daughter.



Descendants of Thomas Warburton 14

Produced by Legacy on 22 Jul 2010

Samuel married Gwen.

85 F ii. Bertha Warburton was born in 1922, died in 1954 aged 32, and was buried in 1954 in Sabden, St Nicholas,
Lancashire.

86 M iii. Squire Warburton was born on 1 May 1924 in Padiham, Lancashire and died on 1 Aug 1993 aged 69.

General Notes: Squire had 3 sons and 3 daughters between 1948 and 1959.

Squire married Jean Harris in 1946.

87 F iv. Alice Warburton was born in 1928 and died in Aug 1998 in Newtown, Powys aged 70.

88 M v. Derek Warburton was born in 1930, died on 23 Aug 1993 in Sabden, Lancashire aged 63, and was buried in
Sabden, St Nicholas, Lancashire.

General Notes: David had a son and 2 daughters.

Derek married Barbara.



Name Index 15

Produced by Legacy on 22 Jul 2010

(No Surname)

Alice, 1, 5

Ann, 1, 5

Anne, 1, 6

Barbara, 2, 14

Betty, 4, 7

Gwen, 2, 14

Nancy, 2, 11

Barnes

Thomas, 1, 9

Baxendale

Thomas, 2, 11

Booth

Tom, 2, 10

Bradburn

Harriet Ann, 2, 11

Britland

Olive, 3, 13

Browne

Thomas, 4, 6

Butterworth

John, 3, 8

Eccles

Catherine, 1, 9

Ellis

Alice, 2, 12

Emit

Martha, 1, 6

Farnsworth

Ellen, 1, 6

Fenton

Derek, 3, 13

Gale

Alethea Bonaker, 3, 12

Evelyn M, 3, 13

Hardman

H, 3, 12

Hargreaves

George, 2, 9

Harris

Jean, 2, 14

Haworth

James, 4, 7

Hindle

Richard Fell, 3, 9

Holding

Mary, 1, 6

Isherwood

Jane, 2, 11

Lord

Martha, 3, 10

Lund

Mary Ann, 2, 10

Massey

Margaret, 2, 13

Maxwell

John, 3, 8

Peterson

Albert C (Dr), 3, 12

Platt

Mary Elizabeth, 2, 11

Quinn

Kathleen Cooper, 3, 12

Ramsbotham

Katherine, 1, 6

Rawstorne

Margaret, 1, 5

Sargent

Isabella, 4, 10

Schofield

Susan, 1, 8

Story-Bates

Nellie Hewson, 3, 13

Stott

Vernon, 3, 10

Turner

Millicent, 1, 7

Warburton

Albert, 2, 3, 9, 11, 12

Albert Maurice, 3, 13

Alice, 1, 2, 4, 5, 7, 14

Ann, 4, 7

Annie Mary, 2, 12

Bertha, 2, 14

Betty, 1, 3, 4, 7, 8, 9

Catherine, 2, 9

Catherine L, 2, 10

Cecil, 3, 13

Derek, 2, 14

Elizabeth, 1, 4, 5, 7

Flora Marguerite, 3, 12, 13

Warburton

Frances, 2, 12

Francis, 1, 2, 5, 11

Frank Lord, 4, 10

Fred Lord, 3, 10

George Victor, 3, 12, 13

George Victor Cooper, 3, 13

Hannah Mary, 2, 11

Harold, 2, 3, 12, 13

James, 2, 4, 7, 9

Jane, 3, 8

John, 1, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10

John Dean, 2, 11, 12, 13

Katharine, 1, 5

Kathleen, 3, 12

Kenneth Hewson, 3, 13

Margaret, 4, 5

Marie, 1, 5

Marjorie, 3, 12

Martha, 1, 7

Mary, 4, 7

Matilda, 3, 4, 9, 10

Millicent, 3, 8

Milly, 3, 8

Peter, 1, 4, 6, 7

Robert L, 2, 11

Samuel, 2, 13

Samuel Bradburn, 2, 11, 12

Sarah Ann, 3, 10

Squire, 2, 14

Susan, 1, 2, 3, 5, 8, 9

Susannah, 2, 9

Thomas, 1, 2, 3, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 11, 12

Thomas Desmond, 3, 13

Thomas Eccles, 2, 11

Thomas G, 3, 13

William Eccles, 2, 11

William Henry, 2, 12

Wolstanholme

Elizabeth, 1, 7

Wood

Elizabeth, 3, 13


